- Preferred Toll - 2xToll ..... 3xToll - 3.5xToll

Figure 5-10: Total Toll revenue for Different Toll Options - Year 2048

The gross and net toll revenue obtained from the above tests are presented in Table 5-11 .

Table 5-11: Gross and Net Toll Revenue in NZ $million

Preferred tolling strategy

Scenarios Toll Annual Gross Toll Annual Net Toll Revenue
Revenue ($m) ($m)

Preferred Toll $16.6 $12.7
2031 Stage 1

Max Revenue toll (2x Preferred) $17.8 $15.6

2031 Stage 1 and Preferred Toll $26.8 $21.9

Stage 2 Max Revenue toll (2x Preferred) $30.2 $27.4

2048 Stage 1 and Preferred Toll $35.7 $29.3

Stage 2 Max Revenue toll (3x Preferred) $46.8 $44.0

IY!Beca TNL Tolling Study 3822940-192090881-30 7/05/2024 55

RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82

Preferred tolling strategy I

The network impacts for Stage 1 and 2 scenario of the Revenue Maximised Scenario versus the Preferred

Toll Strategy scenario are presented in Table 5-12 below for 2031 and Table 5-1 3 for 2048.

Table 5-12: Network impact of Revenue Maximised scenario vs Preferred Toll Strategy scenario - 2031

Measure
Preferred Toll

Revenue Maximised
Preferred vs Rev

Strategy Max

At Wairoa River 19,800 11 ,700
-8,100
(-41%)

ADTTNL
-7,700

West of the Minden Interchange 19,000 11 ,300
(-41%)

At Wairoa River 19,400 25,600
6,200

ADT Existing (+32%)
SH2

West of the Minden Interchange 8,400 16,600 8,200
(+98%)

Annual VKT (km) 2,230,469,000 2,218,874,000 11,595,000 (+1%)

Annual CO2e (tonnes) 460,000 458,000 2,000 (+0.4%)

Annual Crash Costs ($) $1 58,953,000 $158,983,000 -30,000 (-0 .02%)

DSI 21 .5 21.6 -0.1 (-0.5%)

Omokoroa - Tauranga CBD via
14.6 14.6 0

AM Travel TNL (0%)
Time -
Inbound Omokoroa - Tauranga CBD via

20.3 23.7 3.4
Existing SH2 (+17%)

PM Travel
Tauranga CBD - Omokoroa via 17.2 17.1 -0.1
TNL (-1%)

Time -
Tauranga CBD - Omokoroa via 7 .1 Outbound
Existing SH2 23.8 30.9 (+30%)

Table 5-13: Network impact of Revenue Maximised scenario vs Preferred Toll Strategy scenario - 2048

Preferred Toll Revenue Maximised Preferred vs
Measure Strategy

(Rev Max) Rev Max (Preferred)

At Wairoa River 26,200 11,900 -14,300

ADTTNL
(-55%)

West of the Minden Interchange 25,600 12,000 -13,600
(-53%)

At Wairoa River 20,300 29,100 8,800
(+43%)

ADT Existing SH2
9,700

West of the Minden Interchange 10,200 19,900
(+95%)

Annual VKT (km) 2,683,077,000 2,653,643,000 +29,434,000
(+1 %)

Annual CO2e (tonnes) 275,000 273,000 -2 ,000
(-0.7%)

Annual Crash Costs ($) 187,967,000 187,522,000 445,000
(+0.2%)

DSI 24 .9 25.0
-0.1

(-0.4%)

AM Travel Time - Omokoroa - Tauranga CBD via
15 .0 14.8 -0.2

Inbound TNL (-1%)

IY!Beca TNL Tolling Study 3822940.192090881-30 7/05/2024 56

RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82

I Risk Analysis I

Omokoroa - Tauranga CBD via
20.5 27.4

6.9
Existing SH2 (+34%)

Tauranga CBD - Omokoroa via 18 .3 18.2
-0.1

PM Travel Time - TNL (-1%)

Outbound Tauranga CBD - Omokoroa via 9.5
Existing SH2

25.5 35.0
(+37%)

6 Risk Analysis

6.1 Risks to traffic volume and revenue forecasts

The key risks and uncertainties that could influence the TNL traffic volume forecasts and revenue forecasts

were identified in consultation with Waka Kotahi. The risks are catalogued and described in Table 6-1 below.

Items 1 to 10 have impacts on the traffic volumes on the toll road and in turn the revenue forecasts. Item 11

(revenue leakage) and item 12 (transaction costs) only impact the revenue forecasts.

Table 6-1 Risk elements to the traffic volume and revenue forecasts

Risk Risk Commentary and method of assessment

[…]

Inbound 1,248 862 837 933 -3% +8%

PM Outbound 1,970 1,400 1,417 1,481 +1% +6%

Both directions 3,218 2,261 2,255 2,415 -0% +7%

Inbound 18,400 12,900 12,800 13,000 -1% +1%

Daily Outbound 18,600 12,700 12,800 12,900 +1% +2%

Both directions 37,000 25,600 25,600 25,900 +0% +1 %

7 .3 Network Impacts

The network impacts for Stage 1 and 2 scenario of the two new toll scenarios versus the Preferred Toll

scenario is presented in Table 7 -7 along with the toll revenue estimates. The VKT of the new toll scenarios

are similar to the Preferred Toll scenario. However, there is a small increase in crash costs and a reduction

in the toll revenue observed for Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 compared to the Preferred Scenario.

IY!Beca TNL Tolling Study 3822940.192090881-30 7/05/2024 66

RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82

Tolling New SH29 Four Lane Highway I

Table 7-7: Network Impact of the Additional Toll Scenarios vs Preferred Scenarios

Average
Daily Carbon Crash Annual Annual Average

Delays dioxide Year Scenario Daily
Vehicle equivalent

Costs Gross Toll Net Toll
VKT1a

Hours (C02e)
($/day) Revenuea Revenuea

Travel

Kg/day Risk Adjusted 50th
%tile, $m

No Toll 6,293,085 24,158 1,300,765 $162,587,773 0

Preferred Toll 6,110,875 23,501 1,261 ,024 $158,953,279 26.76

Scenario 1 6,116,667 23,500 1,263,372 $161,099,511 26.42
2031

Change on Scenario 1
vs Preferred Toll +0.1% -0.0% +0.2% +1.4% -1.3%

Scenario 2 6,111 ,745 23,482 1,262,362 $160,670,256 25.97

Change on Scenario 2
+0.0% -0.1% +0.1% +1.1% -3.0% vs Preferred Toll

No Toll 7,470,085 34,967 767,499 $191,496,322 0

Preferred Toll 7,350,897 34,065 753,653 $187,966,714 35.74

Scenario 1 7,350,157 33,959 754,867 $189,955,1 59 34.60
2048

Change on Scenario 1
vs Preferred Toll -0.0% -0.3% +0.2% +1.1% -3.2%

Scenario 2 7,344,970 33,935 754,548 $189,643,763 32.88

Change on Scenario 2
-0.1% -0.4% +0.1% +0.9% -8.0% vs Preferred Toll

7.4 Summary

The comparison of the Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 against the Preferred Scenario indicates that there is
negligeable change in the vehicle ki lometres travelled, delay and the crash cost. Both the scenarios have
higher crash cost and lower toll revenue (-8% and -15% net toll revenue change for Scenario 1 and Scenario
2 respectively) making them less favourable than the Preferred Scenario.

8 Tolling New SH29 Four Lane Highway

8.1 Introduction

A tolling test was undertaken in relation to the long-term emerging preferred Tauriko network plan (previously